Page 1/25
β-amyloid monomer scavenging by an anticalin
protein prevents neuronal hyperactivity
Benedikt Zott
(

)

9–21, doi:10.1056/NEJMoa2212948 (2022).
10. Busche, M. A. et al. Critical role of soluble amyloid-beta for early hippocampal hyperactivity in a
mouse model of Alzheimer's disease. Proc Natl Acad Sci U S A 109, 8740–8745,
doi:10.1073/pnas.1206171109 (2012).
11. Liebscher, S., Keller, G. B., Goltstein, P. M., Bonhoeffer, T. & Hubener, M. Selective Persistence of
Sensorimotor Mismatch Signals in Visual Cortex of Behaving Alzheimer's Disease Mice. Current
biology: CB 26, 956–964, doi:10.1016/j.cub.2016.01.070 (2016).
12. Zarhin, D. et al. Disrupted neural correlates of anesthesia and sleep reveal early circuit dysfunctions
in Alzheimer models. Cell reports 38, 110268, doi:10.1016/j.celrep.2021.110268 (2022).
13. Siskova, Z. et al. Dendritic structural degeneration is functionally linked to cellular hyperexcitability in
a mouse model of Alzheimer's disease. Neuron 84, 1023–1033, doi:10.1016/j.neuron.2014.10.024
(2014).
14. Busche, M. A. et al. Clusters of hyperactive neurons near amyloid plaques in a mouse model of
Alzheimer's disease. Science 321, 1686–1689, doi:10.1126/science.1162844 (2008).
15. Bookheimer, S. Y. et al. Patterns of brain activation in people at risk for Alzheimer's disease. N Engl J
Med 343, 450–456, doi:10.1056/NEJM200008173430701 (2000).
16. Dickerson, B. C. et al. Increased hippocampal activation in mild cognitive impairment compared to
normal aging and AD. Neurology 65, 404–411, doi:10.1212/01.wnl.0000171450.97464.49 (2005).
17. Zott, B., Busche, M. A., Sperling, R. A. & Konnerth, A. What Happens with the Circuit in Alzheimer’s
Disease in Mice and Humans? Annu Rev Neurosci 41, 277–297 (2018).
Page 14/25
18. Zott, B. et al. A vicious cycle of β amyloid–dependent neuronal hyperactivation. Science 365, 559–
565, doi:10.1126/science.aay0198 (2019).
19. Richter, A., Eggenstein, E. & Skerra, A. Anticalins: exploiting a non-Ig scaffold with hypervariable loops
for the engineering of binding proteins. FEBS letters 588, 213–218,
doi:10.1016/j.febslet.2013.11.006 (2014).
20. Rothe, C. & Skerra, A. Anticalin® Proteins as Therapeutic Agents in Human Diseases. BioDrugs 32,
233–243, doi:10.1007/s40259-018-0278-1 (2018).
21. Deuschle, F. C., Ilyukhina, E. & Skerra, A. Anticalin® proteins: from bench to bedside. Expert opinion
on biological therapy 21, 509–518, doi:10.1080/14712598.2021.1839046 (2021).
22. Rauth, S. et al. High-affinity Anticalins with aggregation-blocking activity directed against the
Alzheimer beta-amyloid peptide. Biochem J 473, 1563–1578, doi:10.1042/BCJ20160114 (2016).
23. Eichinger, A., Rauth, S., Hinz, D., Feuerbach, A. & Skerra, A. Structural basis of Alzheimer beta-amyloid
peptide recognition by engineered lipocalin proteins with aggregation-blocking activity. Biological
chemistry 403, 557–571, doi:10.1515/hsz-2021-0375 (2022).
24. Shankar, G. M. et al. Amyloid-beta protein dimers isolated directly from Alzheimer's brains impair
synaptic plasticity and memory. Nat Med 14, 837–842, doi:10.1038/nm1782 (2008).
25. O'Nuallain, B. et al. Amyloid beta-protein dimers rapidly form stable synaptotoxic protofibrils. J
Neurosci 30, 14411–14419, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3537-10.2010 (2010).
26. Li, S. et al. Decoding the synaptic dysfunction of bioactive human AD brain soluble Abeta to inspire
novel therapeutic avenues for Alzheimer's disease. Acta Neuropathol Commun 6, 121,
doi:10.1186/s40478-018-0626-x (2018).
27. Hong, W. et al. Diffusible, highly bioactive oligomers represent a critical minority of soluble Abeta in
Alzheimer's disease brain. Acta Neuropathol 136, 19–40, doi:10.1007/s00401-018-1846-7 (2018).
28. LeVine, H., 3rd. Quantification of beta-sheet amyloid fibril structures with thioflavin T. Methods in
enzymology 309, 274–284, doi:10.1016/s0076-6879(99)09020-5 (1999).
29. Stine, W. B., Jungbauer, L., Yu, C. & LaDu, M. J. Preparing synthetic Abeta in different aggregation
states. Methods Mol Biol 670, 13–32, doi:10.1007/978-1-60761-744-0_2 (2011).
30. Sengupta, U., Nilson, A. N. & Kayed, R. The Role of Amyloid-β Oligomers in Toxicity, Propagation, and
Immunotherapy. EBioMedicine 6, 42–49, doi:10.1016/j.ebiom.2016.03.035 (2016).
31. Li, S. et al. Soluble Abeta oligomers inhibit long-term potentiation through a mechanism involving
excessive activation of extrasynaptic NR2B-containing NMDA receptors. J Neurosci 31, 6627–6638,
doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0203-11.2011 (2011).
32. Zott, B. & Konnerth, A. Impairments of glutamatergic synaptic transmission in Alzheimer’s disease.
Seminars in Cell & Developmental Biology, doi:https://doi.org/10.1016/j.semcdb.2022.03.013
(2022).
33. Hefendehl, J. K. et al. Mapping synaptic glutamate transporter dysfunction in vivo to regions

Neuromolecular medicine 12, 27–43, doi:10.1007/s12017-009-8109-7 (2010).
38. Grienberger, C. et al. Staged decline of neuronal function in vivo in an animal model of Alzheimer's
disease. Nat Commun 3, 774, doi:10.1038/ncomms1783 (2012).
39. Ying, J. et al. Disruption of the grid cell network in a mouse model of early Alzheimer’s disease.
Nature Communications 13, 886, doi:10.1038/s41467-022-28551-x (2022).
40. Kunz, L. et al. Reduced grid-cell–like representations in adults at genetic risk for Alzheimer’s disease.
Science 350, 430–433, doi:10.1126/science.aac8128 (2015).
41. Bakker, A. et al. Reduction of hippocampal hyperactivity improves cognition in amnestic mild
cognitive impairment. Neuron 74, 467–474, doi:10.1016/j.neuron.2012.03.023 (2012).
42. Keskin, A. D. et al. BACE inhibition-dependent repair of Alzheimer's pathophysiology. Proc Natl Acad
Sci U S A 114, 8631–8636, doi:10.1073/pnas.1708106114 (2017).
43. Brinkmalm, G. et al. Identification of neurotoxic cross-linked amyloid-beta dimers in the Alzheimer's
brain. Brain 142, 1441–1457, doi:10.1093/brain/awz066 (2019).
44. Yang, T., Li, S., Xu, H., Walsh, D. M. & Selkoe, D. J. Large Soluble Oligomers of Amyloid beta-Protein
from Alzheimer Brain Are Far Less Neuroactive Than the Smaller Oligomers to Which They
Dissociate. J Neurosci 37, 152–163, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1698-16.2016 (2017).
45. Haass, C. & Steiner, H. Alzheimer disease gamma-secretase: a complex story of GxGD-type presenilin
proteases. Trends Cell Biol 12, 556–562, doi:10.1016/s0962-8924(02)02394-2 (2002).
46. Abramowski, D. et al. Dynamics of Abeta turnover and deposition in different beta-amyloid precursor
protein transgenic mouse models following gamma-secretase inhibition. J Pharmacol Exp Ther 327,